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1. COURT DECISIONS = GREENSPAN ve DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGn
CONTROL ET AL. - ORDLR OF DIRECTOR AFFIRMED. L

' SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
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TEVING GREENSPAN and AARON = )
GREENSPAN, - ,

Appellants, )
—ve- )

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE )
CONTROL: DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND ‘
PUBLIC SAFETY OF NEW JERSEY: )
"HUDSON BERGEN COUNTY.RETATIL LI%UOR

STCRES ASSN., -a New Jersey corpora-=y.
tiong and JERSEY CITY RETAIL LIZUOR

DELLERS ASSOCIATION, a New Jersey )
corporation, _

Respondents.

Argued, October lh, 1952 de01ded December 15, 19520
Before Judges Freund Stanton and Conlon. .
Mr. Raymond Chasan ar@ued the cause for the appellantso

- Mr, Samuel B. Helfand for the respondent Division of
‘Alcoholic Beverage Control (Mr. Theodore D. Parsons,
Attorney- General, attornej) S

Mr. Samuel Moskowitz for the respondent Hudson Bergen
'~ County Retail Liquor Stores Assne (Mr. Harry
- Krieger, of counsel). Co o

Mro»Sidney Simandl for the respondent Jersey City—.
Retail Liquor Dealers Association (Mr. Harry
Krieger, of counsel). - .

thUND SedAsD.

. On May 14, 1951, the Board of Alcoholic Bevereﬂe Control of the
City of Jersey Clty 1ssued a transfer of a plenary retail consump-
tion license, expiring June:30, 1951,.Irom George L. Paris as .
Receiver 'of Empire Restaurant, Inc., to Irving Greenspan and Aaron
Greenspan, from premises No. 75h Newark Avenue to No, 678 Newark
Avenue, Jersey City. The respondents, Hudson Bergen County Retail
Liquor Stores Association and Jersey City Retail Liquor Dealers
Association, New Jersey corporations, appealed to the Division of
Alcoholic Beverage Control, within the thirty days® time prescribed
by statute. Pending determlnetlon of the appeal the Greenspans
applied to the local board for a renewal of the: transferred llcense,
which renewal was granted, to expire on June 30, 1952. No appeal
was taken., Subsequently, the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control
ordered both the transfer and the renewal licenses cancelled.
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On this appeal two points are argued° (1) that the respon-
dents are not proper partles to prosecute an appeal within the intend-
ment of R. S. 33:1-22, and (2) that the cancellation of the renewal-
license was erroneous because no appeal was teken from its issuance,
as required by statute.

Re Seo 33:1-22 provides thet “. ., . any texpayer or other
aggrieved person opb051ng the issuance of -such license may, within
thirty days after the issuance of such license, appeal to the Commis-
sioner from the action of the issuing authorlty. . o ¥ It-is admit-
ted that the respondent associations are not taxpayers. The
appellants contend that the respondents are not aggrieved persons.
This point is without merit in view of the ruling of the former Court
of Errors and iAppeals in Hudson Bergen &c. Assn. v. Hoboken, 135
Ne Jo Lo 502, (1947), wherein the 1dentlcal question was consmﬂe;ed°
Tne Court held that inasmuch as the opurpose of the organization is to

regulate and control the llquor traffic, it is in harmony with the
obdectlve of the statute and is sufflclently interested in the sub-
Ject matter to constitute it an “aggrieved person® within the meaning
of the statute. The appellant argues that this ruling has been -

inferentially overruled by New Jersey Bankers Assn. v. Van Riper,
l Ne Jo 193, (19L8) . There, the plalntlff was a voluntary unincor-
porated association organized to advance the general welfare and
interests of banks and banking institutions, although it was hot
itself engaged in the banking business. The Court held that the
plaintiff was not legally: competent to maintain an action under the
Declaratory Judgments hct, R. S. 2:26-66 et seq., now N.J.S. 24:16-50
et seqs., because, due to the absence of other necessary parties
defendant, a declaratorv Jjudgment would not have its intended
tranqulllzlng function,

- In Bergen County Pharmaceutical Assne v. Bardin, 9 N. J. Super.
LEO, (Ch. 1950), the pleintiff, a non-profit corporation, brought
sult under the Falr Trade Lct, Ro Se 56 4~-3 et seq. The defendant?®s
motion -to dismiss the complalnt on the ground that the plaintiff had
no right to maintain the suit was granted. It was held that the Fair
Trade Act prescribes who may invoke the injunctive process under the
ACt, and that the plaintiff association did not come within the
CQtesory.'

Since the plaintiff in the Hudson Bergen &c. Assn. v. Hoboken
case, supra, is a respondent here that decision holding the associa-
tion to be an fag grleved person* w1tqin the construction of the

- statute is controlling. It has not been overruled by, nor is it
‘inconsistent with New J€LS€V Bankers issn. v. Van Rloer, supra, which
dealt with the Déclaratory Judsments Act, nor with Bergen County
Pharmaceutical fssne. ve Bardln supra, which dealt with the Fair Trade
Let, : .

The appellant further contends that the cancellation of the
renewal license was erroneous because no appeal was taken from its
issuance as required by statute, and that the Division was without
jurisdiction notwithstanding the provisions of Rule 13, Regulation
No. 15, promulgated by the Director and relied on by tne Divisiois
The rule provides: | “ihen appeal is taken in any matter, any transfer
or extension or renewal of any license 1nvolved thereln shall be sub-
ject to the ultlmate outcome of such appeal un1€ss otherw1se ordered
by the Dlrector for nroner cause.“-‘. L

- The apbellant arvues that the poreg01nv rule is 1nva11d bec use
its subJect is not within the delegated powers’ spelled out in the
statute, and that there is no power in the.Commissioner to reguTate
appeals since not spe01floally'oranted. .The . oertlnent statute e Soe
333 l-)/, prov1des as follow S . o S
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“The commissioner may make such general rules and
regulations and such special rulings and findings as
may be necessary for the proper regulation and control
. of the manufacture, sale and distribution of-alcoholic
beverages and the enforcement of this chapter in addi-
tion thereto, and not inconsistent therewith, and may - -
alter, amend, repeal and publish the same from time
to time. ) S \
"Such rules and regulations may cover the following
subjects: « « o« « o« and such other matters whatsoever:
as are or-may become necessary in the fair, impartial,
stringent and comprehensive administration of this
chapter,© :

: ‘We deem the appellants? contention without merit -- certainly
the power to regulate appeals falls within the category of #such
other matters whatsoever.” Were we to hold otherwise, a useless
duplicity of proceedings would ensue, A review of the chronology of
this matter will show the logic of this construction. ' The munici-
pality granted the transfer of the license on May 14, 1951, to
“expire June 30, 1951. The respondents appealed. While the appeal
was pending, the municipality renewed the license for the year ending
June 30, ‘1952, The appeal from the issuance- of the transferred
license was not decided until March 26, 1952, when even the question
‘of the validity of the renewal license was about to become moot,.
Since the right of renewal rests upon the existence of a valid
license, if the Division found invalid and cancelled the transfer of
a license, it could hardly affirm the renewal of that license..
Accordingly, the only realistic approach to the question is to hold
the purpose of Rule 13, Regulation No, 15 definitely within the
statutory intention, in that such a matter is mnecessary-to the fair
administration of the Alcoholic Beverage Law, The rule, certainly
as here administered, is merely a rule of orocedure: ‘it does not
enlarge the statutory powers of the Division, nor deprive the
parties of their rights to a determination on the meritss ‘it merely
avolds an unnecessary plurality of suits.

The order of the Division of Alcohollc:Beverage‘Control set-

ting aside the issuance of the transferred l;cense and of the :
renewal license is afflrmed. ;

- aw e e =4 em ms e
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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CESAR v. TRENTON.

HENRY CESAR, trading as CESAR'S)
L)

| - Sy ON APPEAL .

-vs— © &sso . e .. ¢ CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
OLRD OF COMMIS&IONERS OF TH S « | -

CITY OF TRENTON, - - - :

Appellant,

Respondent.
Saul C.: Schutzman, Esqé, Attorney for Appellant. e
Louis Josephson, Esq.‘ by John Ao Brleger Esq,' Attorney for
e ST Respondent

BY THE DIRECTOR: | .

.....

) Thls 1s an appeal from respondent9s 1mp051t10n of - the following ﬁ
special conditions (R. S. 33:1-32) upon the- grantlng of a 1952-1953
) llcense renewal to. appellant e o

: "l.. That the llcensed oremlses is to close at twelve
mldnlght every nlght. :

~2,ﬁ That no mu51c of any nature or kind be played upon
or in said licensed prémises, exceptlng mu51c furnlshed by
. radlo oI telev151on.",g‘ . : .

_ Prlor to its, renewal granting action of June 46 1952 resoondent
had received written obJectlons to the ‘granting of a renewal to- appel- -
* lant-and:had. conducted a. publlc hearing on-June 19, 1952, .at. -which all

1nterested persons were glven an opoortunlty to be heard :/%ul.;;

Upon the . flllng of the appeal on June 30, 1952; an- order was
entered staylng the operation- of the special conditlons until entry of
a further order herein.- Rcspondentvs resolution:of . June 26, 1952

- renewing appellant?s license subject to:the herelnabove-quoted spec1al
conditions was not received at the D1v151on75 offlces untll July 7,
19520, : Pt wh s

The Petltlon of Appeal alleges that “the: conditions imposed by
respondent are oppressive), unreasonable ‘caprieious, discriminatory
and unlawful, ST e T

On behalf of respondent, five persons resident in the immediate
vicinity of appellantfis premisés testified that during the past year
numerous disturbances occurred on the outside of said premises and
that many intoxicated persons left appellant®s premises and committed
nuisances in an alley adjoining those premises. All five of these
witnesses testified that the orchestra music played on appellant®s
premises between 11:00 pem. and 2:00 a.m. on Friday, Saturday and
Sunday nights was an extreme annoyance to them and to members of their
families.

Officer McDonough of the Trenton Police Department testified that
during the six months prior to the hearing he had received a total of
eight or nine calls to visit appellant?'s premises because of com-
vlaints concerning disturbances and loud noise. Officer McDonough
snd fellow Police Officer Morrison testified that during the early
pert of the 1951-1952 licensing year orchestra music in appellant?®s
premises could be heard at least a half-block away from said premises.
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Mrs. Edith H. Moore for eighteen years a license investigator
for the City of Trenton, testlfled that she had visited appellant®s
premises numerous times during the -license year 1951-1952 and that
many times she had heard loud music.emanating from appellant's prem-
ises after midnight. : Among Mrs. lidoref?s numerous written Reports
(to Trentont®s Director of Public Safety, Andrew J. Duch) indicative
of apoellant? “Unsatisfactory Supervision®#® of the licensed estab-.
lishment, is the follow1ng : o

)/11/52 - Friday. - Remained on premises over ar hour...
Music very loud. Observation on exterior - activity of
patrons leaving this licensed premises suggestive and
disgusting. Music could be heard on Centre. Street.
Licensee has had numerous warnings regaralng thls
condltlon.“

On behall of appellant three persons who re51de in the 1mme—

" diate vicinity, two persons who reside some distance away but who
patronize appellantis premises, and four of appellant’®s employeee
testified that the licensed premlses have always been conducted in a

. vroper manner and that the music has never been unnecessarily loud or

_annoying. to them.  Anthony DiCesare, who-is a brother of appellant
and who is employed by him as mdnager and bartender, testified that
the licensed premises have been conducted in a proper manner, He
admitted, however, that he had called the police three or four times
during - tne past licensing year, and stated that “the only noise is.
‘when Deople go out, it might be a couple of minutés.® He stated- that
he knew nothing about the alleged conditions in the alley. This .
witness further testified that prior to Januery 1,7 1952, a band con-
sisting of five or six pieces, had played upon the llcensed premlses,
but stated that since February 1952 the only music played upon the

- licensed premises was furnished by a'pianist and a drummer.,

Qur State Alcoholic Beverage Law (in R. S. 33:1-40) empowers
the governing body of each municipality to limit, by ordinance, the
hour's betweetr which the sale of alcoholic beverages at retail may be
made. It would seem clear that the intendment of the  statutory::
authorization in this regard in Re. S. 33:1-40 (taken together with
Re Se 33:1-9L) is that a given muniecipality®s hours for the sale of
alcoholic beverages may be fixed by ordinance only and not by a
special condition under R. S. 33:1-32. It has long been held.that .
municipal- hours of sale and closing must be uniform with respect to
all licensees of the same class. fuee Re Grlllo Bulletin 253, _
VIbem s Re Harrington, Bulletin llo, ‘Ttem 13 Re Lamson, Bulletln
116, Item 6 Re Wenzel el Bulletin 19, Item 7. ) S o

Pursuant to Trenton's alcoholic beverage ordinance tavern
owners are permitted. to remain open for business until 2:00 a. m.
week round. I find that respondent had no jurisdiction td impose the
tmidnight 01081ng" special condition herein on appeal. .iThat. sbecial
cordition 1s dlsapproved and held to be of no blndlng forCe or ellect.

: In Betsy Roes, Inc. Vo Unlon Townshlp, Bulletln 435, Item 12
an ll 00 p.m. curfew was imposed upon.a single licensee in the face
of an ordinance fixing the mun1c1pal 01051ng hour at 3:00 asm. The
special condition in. that case:may have been an expedient and haooy
solution but ‘there is serious doubt, even under the peculiar circum-
ctances there present, as to its legal soundness. In any .event the-

- gituation was entlrely different from that in the appeal before me.
and quite aparg.. fraom.the legal question involved, it is to be:

v remarked that. in the.cited case the ‘then Acting Comm1381oner wag: -
aware of the very real danger courted when he stated (Bulletln L35,
Item l2 page 13) S : o ol e
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#It should be p01nted out that the imposition of this type
-of condition in a license-is, however, to,be sparingly and
most cautiously exercised.: @therw1se, the resultant con-
fusion of diversified conditions will render nugatory
~practlcal enforcement of local regulations.® =

ks already 1nd10ated the second soe01al condltlon herein.
anpealed from iss ,

“That no music of any nature or kind be played upon or in
said licensed premises, exceotlng music furnished by
radio or television.f - o -

I find-no merit in the allegation that said condition is
oppressive, unreasonable, caprioious, discriminatory and unlawful,
From the probative and convincing testimony herein, I am unable to
find that this special condition was not fairly and properly imposed.
The special condltlon is approvedo

- Accordingly, 1t is, on this: hth day of December 1952,

ORDERED that the ‘action of respondent imposing the ¥midnight
01051ng" special condition be and the same is hereby reversed° and it
- is further

ORDERED that the action of respondent imposing the special con-
dition prohibiting the playing of music other than music furnished by
radio or television be and the same is hereby affirmed, and that the
appeal” from respondent?s imposition of said special condition be and
the same is hereby dismissed. ; )

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director.

3. APPELLATE DECISTONS - WAYS AND WITTEBORN v. EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP.

' MILTON WAYS and HARRY WITTEBORN, )
| Appellants, - )
-vs- L : 4 .
TOYNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP | CONGLUSTONS LT ORDER

UF LEGG HARBOR, and RUSSELL?S BAR )
END REQTPURPNT INC., and LORETTA

G. FORCE and: HAR Y E FORCE, tradlnG )
as SCA SNACK RESTAURANT,

Respondents, ' ;)

= = s @ e e o e em em am wm em e mm s em me e

Coulomb McAlllster & Hunter, nsqs., by Robert N. McAlllster Esqe,

' ! : - Attorneys for Appellants,

qarry Souchal Esq,, Attorney for Respondent Township Committee.

William Cnarlton Esq., Attorney for- Respondent Rus sellts Bar and

. ‘Restaurant, Inc. . . = .

Morgan h. Thomas, ‘Lsqe, Attorney for Respondents Loretta G. Force and
Harry n. Force tradlns ‘as Sea Snack Restaurant.“

BY THE DIRECTOR:. -

- Thls is an appeal from respondent Comm1ttee95 action on July 2@,
1952, wherebv it granted the apolloatlon of - respondent Russellts Bar
and Restaurant Inc. for a renewal of its plénary retail consumptlon
license (for. the '1952-53" license périod) for:premises on Verona-
Avenue, between Brenta and Sorrento Avenues, West Atlantic-City, Egg
Hax bor Township, “for the sole purpose of a transfer to another
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pérson and other premisesi, and also from its action on July 2@,
1952, whereby it granted the application of respondents Forces for
a trenSIer of such renewed llcense to themselves and to premises at
Jafgate Traffic Circle and Black dorse Pike, Egg Harbor TdWﬁShipw'

Appellants. allege that such actlon WaS 1lleval and snoulq be
" reversed for the follow1na reasons: :

“(a) That the- licerse for the-license year July l 1951
to June 30, 1952, was never actually 1ssued by the Llefk of
Egg Harbor Townshlp up to July Rl s l952

{b) That the Reeolutlon of the Township of Pﬂg Qarbor,'
#167, passed at.a. meeting held on July 25, 1951, providing
that a license be granted for period July 1, 1951 to .
June 30, 1952 to respondent, flugsell’s Bar and Restaurant,
"Inc., subJect to express condltlon that the license- shall
‘not be issued unless and until the premises are first com-
pleted in keeping with the filed and approved plans and
'spe01flcatlons, was never complied with by said respondent
in that the new premises to be constructed according to
plans and specifications then on ¢1le with the Townshlp
Clerk was never completed: :

(c) That Resolution #165, passed by the Township Com-
mlttee at a meeting held June 30, 1952, omendlng Resolution
1¢167 aforesaid and authorizing tne issuance of said license. .
for said premises, effective immeulately, for the sole pur-

. pose of the grantin of a renewal dpplication for license
ovear 1952-1953 is 1116@&1 and void for the reason that it
v1olates Ro Se 33:1-12.,13 in that the-respondent, Russell’s
Bar and Restaurant, Inc., did not own, control or have the
right of possesqion by lease or otherwise of the premises
sought to' be licensed, allegedly situate at Verona Road,
-between Brenta. and Sorrento Roads, West Atlantic City fiew
Jersey, and therefore the attempted renewal of seid llcense at
under R. S. 33:1- 12 13 does not cover the .same llcensed
'prenlses° - : :

(d) “"That the e)Dllcatlon for renewal for license year
1952-1953 "and the subsequent issuance of a license for said
term is likewise illegal for the reason that respondent,
Russellfs Bar and Restaurant, Inc., does not own, control
or have the right of posee5810n by leese or otherwise of
the premlses ‘sought to be llcepoed for eald term; :

(e) That .the Lssuenﬂe of said llcense was in effect
the issuance of a new license and therelore illegal and
v01d in violation of R. Se 33 l 12 14 ’

_ (f) That since April 25, 1951 ‘when the: bulldlngs at
said premlses were totally aeswroyed by fire, there were
no oremlses to be lleensed since the same was a vacant lot

(g) That the failure of Russ elle Bar and Restaurant
- Inc. to apply for a renewal of 1ts license was not due to
"c1rcumstances boyond its control -

(h) That renewal, issuance aﬂd transfer of said licenss
‘or licenses weré 11]egal and void in that the same consti-
rtuted & mere subterfuge, to circumvent and evade the
"provisions of Chapter G4 of the Laws .of 19L7 llmltlnﬁ the
number of licenses to be issued by said statute.® -
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The facts are not in dispute. Respondent Russellts Bar and
Restaurant, Inc. held' a plenary retail consumption license-for prem-
ises on Verona Avenue, between Brente and Sorrento Avenues, West
Atlantic City, Egg Harbor Township, on April 25, 1951, at which time
the building where the licensed business had been conducted was
entirely destroyed by fire. Thereafter the licensee filed with the
local issuing authorlty (respondent Committee) plans and specifica-
tions for new premises to be constructed at the same location and,
on July 25, 1951, respondent Committee passed a resolution renew1n6
the license for the 1951-52 license period, ... subject to the
express condition that the license shall ﬂot be issued unless and .
until the premises are first completed in keeping with the filed and |

approved, plans and specifications®. Up to this point, the procedure
followed by the Committee was legal., Passarella v, BOard~of- o
Commissioners, 1 Ne Jo. Super. 313 (1949). -Respondent Russell®s Bar
and Restaurant, Inc. did not complete (nor, for that matter, even
commence) construction of new premises, On the contrary,. by deed
dated February 28, 1952, and recorded the following day, said respon-
dent conveyed the real estate which had been the site of its licensed
premises, as aforementioned, to one Edith Brooke Martin, after which
time said respondent had no interest in or right to possession of
said premises., In fact, it was admitted that a motel has been
conducted upon sald premlses. :

Thereafter, respondent Russell’s Bar and Restaurant, Inc.
filed an application for renewal of its 1951-52 license for the cur-
rent (1952-53) license period for the same premises (although it had
neither title nor right to possession thereof). On June 30, 1952
respondent Committee amended its previous resolution of July 25, 1851
and issued the license for the 1951-52 licensing year  for the sole
purpose of permitting the requested renewal thereof. Respondents
Forces filed an application for transfer of the renewed license from
respondent Russell*s‘Bar and Restaurant, Inc. to themselves (Forces)
and to new premises at lMargate Traffic Clrcle and Bldck Horse Pike,
ippellants filed objections to both the proposed renewal and the
proposed transfer and, on July 24, 1952, hearings were held by
respondent Committee, at the conclusion of which the renewal was
sranted to Russell’s Bar and Restaurant, Inc. for its former prem-
ises at Verona Avenue for the sole purpose of permitting a place-to-
place and person-to-person transfer, and the pnerson-to-person and
nlace~-to- plaoe transfer applled for'by respondents Forces was lso
@ranteds

A11 of the respondents contend that, from time to tlme appel-
lants have tdken inconsistent positions w1th respect to the ba51s of
their objections, first objecting only to the transfer to-a new
location and later objecting only to the issuance of the license for
the purpose of the renewal, as aforementioned,‘and*for this reason
respondents question appellants?® bona fides. Respondents. also con-
tend that appellants have abandoned certain of their:grounds of .
appeal and that certain questions raised by the appellants are now
noot. On the record there would aupear to be little merit in either
of these contentions. In any event, in view of the jurisdictional
defect hereinafter set forth, it is unnecessarv ‘to consider the
aforementloned questlons ralsed by respondents.,

' Since respondent Russell?s Bar and Restaurant Inc° had. no
right to possession of the premises: on Verona [venue (or any other
premises) when the application for the 1952-53 “renewal" was filed
or when the license was- “1ssued , respondent Committee had no juris-
dlctlon to grant such irenewalt Terlizzi ve. Union City et al.,
‘Bulletin 860, Item 23 nontclalr Athletic Club v, Montclair, Bulletin
859 Ttem 1. “It 1s well establlshed tﬂat an appllcant for a liguor

7
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license must have possession or right td possession of, or interest
in, the premises sought to be licensed. If the applicant does not
qave possesgion of, or right to possession, or any interest in, the
premises, no license may be lawfully issued.” . He Haneman, Bulletin
LL9, Item 4. This principle was first enunC1ated in Procoli Vo "
nggggp Bulletin 2€, Item 6,- It has been-consistently followed to
this date: -Caplan v. Trenton, Bulletin 29, Item 11; Re Pennsauken,
"Bulletin 48, Item 8: Re Sakln, Bulletin 67 Item l“° White Castle,
Inc. v, Cllfton Bulletin 97, Item-13; DfLnnibale v, T+redon, Dulletlp
139, Item 7; A521g1an Ve Peouannock Bquetln 216, Item l: Eavenson
vg South Oranve Bulletin 283, Item 8 Vasapoli v. 1“lalnfleld '
ulletln 301, Item 75 Licata v, Camden, Bulletin 342, Item 1; Hindin

Ve Harbor, bulletln 399, Item 1; Glmber Vo Gallowav Bulletlﬁ"
4”7 Item 9¢ Bodrato:ve. Northvale, BulWetln L33, - Item l Berry v <

Newgrk Bulletin L33, Item &; Alberus V. Roselle, Bulletln hhh Item
17 Terlizal v. Union City et ale; SUPra.

. Respondents endeavor to support the action of respondent Com—
mittee by relying upon Atlantic Countv Licensed Beverage Lssociation
et_el, v. Township of Hamilton et als, Bulletin &79, Item 5 and
Passarella v, Board of Commissioners, supra. Neither of said cases
care in pertinent point because in both of those cases the applicant

~had right to possession of the premises sought to be licensed st the
“time the license appllcatlon was filed and at the time said license
was granted. It is true, as contended by respondents, that (1) tne
issuance, renewal or transfer of a retail liqguor license rests, in
the flrut instance, in the sound discretion of the local dissuing -
authority (Biscamp v. Teancck, 5 N. Jo Super. 172 (1949)); (2) that
unless such issuing authority clearly abuses its discretion its
action should not be disturbed (Zvcherman Ve Driscoll, 133 N. Je L.
566 (Sup. Ct. 1946)) and (3) thet the State Limitation Law (Rs Se
33:1-12.13 et seq.) was not intended unreasonably to interfere with
the transfer or renewal of existing licenses: {Passarella v. Board of
Commigsioners, supral. It Is also true that-the issuing authority?ts
discretionary powers are very broad and that, on appeal, the burden
of establishing that its action was erroneous and should be reversed
rests-with the: appellant (Rule 6, State Regulations No. 15). Obvi-
ously, however, the présumotlon in favor of the validity of the
1Sbu1n“ avthority's action-is not conclusive. ~Cf. Olko v. Saddle
River et sl., Bulletin 914, - Item 3. On the contrary, its action is
subject to review by the Director on appeal, and wnere as here, such
action was beyond its Jurlsdlctlon 1t muat be set a81de. Terlizzi Ve
Unlon ‘City et al., Supra. : '

In view of the foreg01n it is unqeccssary to consider the
other matters set forth 1n the petition of appeal.

Inasmuch as the runewal of the license was illegally granted,
I shall set aside both the renewal-granting resolution of July zh,
195z and the resolution of the same date granting the transfer from
espondent Russell?s Bar and Restaurant, Tnc. to. respondents Loretta
G. FForce and Harry &. Force and from premises on Verona fLvenue to
premises at Margate Traffic Circle and Black Horse Pike. Terlizzi Ve
Union City et al., supra. T

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of December, 1952,

ORDERED- that the respondent Township Committeets action of
July 24, 1952, whereby it purported to renew the license in queutlon
for the present license year for premises on Verona Avenue, be and
tihe same is hereby reversed; and it is further

ORDERED that the respondent Township Committeets action of
July 2A, 1952, whereby it purported to transfer the license from
Russell?s Bar and Rcstaurant Inc, to Loretta G. Force and Harry Ee
Force and from premises on Vérona Lvenue to premises at Margate
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Traffic Circle and Black Horse Pike be and the same is hereby
reversed; and it is further

ORDERLD that the llcense now held by Loretta G, Force and
Harry B, Force for premises &t* Margate ‘Traffic Circle and Black
Horse Pike, be and the same is hereby cancelled and declared null
and voids; that all operation under the-aforesaid license cease
1mmed1ately9 and that the license certificate be surrendered forth-
with to the Townshlp Commlttee of the Township of Egg Harbor for
canoellatlon. - e : ‘ .

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Dlrector.y .

Ah. STATE REGULATIONS NO:. 3h = CONSTRUCTION OF RULb l AS TO ITLMD
“IN TRANSIT®.

TO ALL NANUFACTURLRS AND WHOLLSALLRS OF ALCOHOLIC BmVLR GES OTHER

"( THAN MALT ALCOHOLIC BEVLRAG iSs : , . ) ,

» Recent complalnts, 1nvest1gatlons and.’ 1nqu1r1es ‘réceived from
_Amanufacturers and wholesalers have indicated: that there exists some
- confusion as to whether or not alcoholic beverages,.other than malt

alcoholic beverages, physically delivered at the licensed premises
~of .a purchaser on one date may be deemed, within the contemplation
of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 34, to have been.®sold® on any
other date ,such as the date when loaded on the sellérts truck or
dellvered to a carrier for ultlmate dellvery to the burohaser. '

. It has been the long- establlshed 1nterpretatlon of my prede-
l",cessors that, at least so far as Regulations No. 3L ‘are ‘concerned,
.alcoholic beverages are deemed to be sold at the time and onh the:

" daté when” such beverages are pny31cally delivered at. the licensed
premises of the purchaser. T concur in that 1nterpretatlon and
hereby reaffirm it. : . . . L

Accordlngly, all conceraed are adv1sed that within the’ :
intendment of Rule 1 of State. Regulatlons No. 34, ‘alcoholic bever-
" ages other”than malt alcoholic beveragés must be.sold at the. .
wnoleqale price in effect on the date when physical dellvery of the
- merchandise is made to the purchasing wholesaler or retailer, and
“that there is no Win transit® exception to such requlrement. e

DOMINIC A CAVICCHIA
Dlrector.

Dated: December 22, 1952.
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5, MORAL TURPITUDE - COMMERCIALIZED GAMBLING - CRIME OF POOL SELLING
KND BOOKMAKING HELD TO INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE UNDER: FACTS OF CASE.
December 15, 1952,
Res Case No. 637

On April 13, 1951, subject pleaded guilty to a charge of pool
selling and bookmaklng (taklng bets on horses) and as a result
thereof was fined $150.00 and costs and sentenced to three months in
a county prison, It was provided in the sentence that .if the fine
imposed and costs of prosecution were paid, the period of the prison
sentence would be reduced to fifteen days, The fine and costs were
duly paid and as a consequence thereof subject was released from the
oenal institutdon at the explratlon of flfteen days.‘

The above conviction followed subject®s arrest on March 9
1951, when law enforcement officers conducted a raid upon premises
in Wthh subject and others were allegedly participating in gambling

" activities. - At the hearing herein subject testified that after he

was apprehended, he pleaded guilty to-a.charge of maintaining a
gambling establlshment,i However, he denied that he ever engaged in
gambling, but stated that he entered a plea of guilty to the charge
because of his desire to. protect the real offender who had a previous
criminal record for gambling. However, petitioner may not in this
collaterdl prooeedlng attack or contradlct his own confe881ve pltea
Re Case No, 319 ‘Bulletin 398, Ttem 8. -

The explanatlon given by subject that the plea was entered as
a “chivalrous¥ gesture to the guilty party and not from any aware-
ness of guilt, does not, under the circumstances, ring true. -

From a review of all of the evidence, I am satisfied that sub-
jeCt'was engaged in gambling and bookmaking as a principal., There-
fore, I.conclude that the crime of pool selling and bookmaking, to
which he pleaded guilty on April 13, 1951, involves the element of
‘moral turpitude. Cf. Re Case No, 626 Bulletin 892, Item 9; Re Case
No, 635, Bulletin 946, TItem 10.

I recommend; therefore, that subject be advised that, in the
opinion of the Director, he has been convicted of a crime involving
moral turpitude and hence is disqualified from being associated in
any capacity with the alcoholic beverave industrys and that, in the
opinion of the Director, any licensee in this State who employs him,
or permits him to be a53001ated in . any capacity with his business,
would subject his llcense to suspension or revocation. R. S

33:1-20.

Clarehce F. Kremer
- Attorney. -

fAPPROVmD°
‘ DOMINIC A CAVICCHIA
Director.
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6., MORAL TURPITUDE - COMN“RLIﬁLquD GLMBLING - CRIME OF ENGAGING IN
AN ILLEGAL LOTTERY AS A MINOR EMFLOYEE HELD NOT TO-INVOLVE MORLL
TURPITUDE UNDER FACTS OF CLSE. ’ ' e

o ‘ - December 18, 1952,

Re: Case No. 638

[y

Lpplicant, a non—resident;ef;New Jersey, seeks a determination
as to whether or not he is ineligible, in the opinion of the Direc-
tor, for employment by the holder of. a liquor llcense in New Jersey
by reeson of his conv1cflon of a crime,

On -October 18, 1934, apullcant was conv1cted of the crime of

ceging-in. an 1llegal lottery and as a result thereof was sentenced -
to one year in a county orlson. He was released on-parole on
Ifarch. 11, 1935. . R : ' .

The commission of the crime in question and the conviction
therefor occurred in.another state, Engaging in en illegal lottery
is & mlsdemeanor under the laws of that state. :

At the - hearlng hereln, apollcant testlfled that for a oerlod
of about three months prior to the time he was apprehended by the
law. enforcement officers he engaged in writing “numbersv; that he
engaged in this act1v1ty because “he had been unemployed that he was
emploved on a-commission basis and was not a principal in the illegal
enterprise.and that his earnings from the gambling activities
averaged -about $5.00 per week. ﬁlthoubh the original prison sentence
was for one vyear, the records recelved at this Division dlsclose
that he was released on parole from prison after servihg less thah
five monthss Applicant testified that for the oast fifteen years he
has been- employed as a waiter im-a hotel, : : : :

Conductln@ Comner01allzed cambling in the form of a larpeuscele
lottery ordlnarlly involves moral turpitude. ‘Re-Case No., 283, Bul~
letin 337, Item 1k, . There, the Commissioner denied an "ARCH oermlt
to «a “lieutenant™ who was intimately connected,withvthe'operatlon of
an extensive lottery. . However, where, as here, the'applicant was .
neither a principal nor otherwise closely associated with the lot--
tery, but at most, a minor employee, it was held that the conviction
of the crlme did not involve moral turpltude. Re Cﬁse No. 35k,
ulletln L35, Item 2.4‘f : : -

e

“ppllcantVS record is otnerw1se cleara_ After a,careful exai-
ination ,of the facts in:the instant proceedlng, I am of .the opinion
that- qullcant?s conviction of engaging in an 1llegal lotterv does
not involve the element orf moral tufaltudeo. : :

Althougp ampllcant is not dlsquallfled by statute because of
the aforesaid conviction, he failed to divulge in an application for
an employment. permit that he had been convicted of a crime. Appli-
cent testified, when asked for the reason why he withheld the infor-
rmation concerning his criminal record, that the application was
filled out by another person during his absence and that he did not
read it prior to affixing his signature. I am not impressed with-
this explanation. There is no excuse for failure to give truthful
information at all times. Applicant®s employment permit was ordered
cancelled on November 10, 1952, However, since the undisclosed
crime is one which does not disqualify him, applicant has been
penalized for his false statement in the application. If and when
applicant files another application for an employment permit all
answers to questions must be truthful,
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“Under the circumstances I recommend that the apollcant be _
advised that, in the opinion of- the. Dlrector, he is not disqualified
by said conviction from being employed by-a liquor licensee. Since
epplicant is a non-resident of New Jersey, he must obtain a proper
employment permit from this Division before he may serve or sell

alcoholic bevera@es as an emplo/ee in a bona fide hotel. Ra S.

33:1-26.,
' : ! o | : Clarence E. Kremer
AFPR OVLD° ' : Attorney. . :
DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA -
Dlrector.

.7 CMOR AL TURPIlUDL - CRIME OF RuCEIVING STOLIN GO0DS. HELD TO INV‘LVL
- MORAL TURPITUDE UNDER FACTS CF CxSF . o ,
December 18, 1952

Re: Case No;.639

_ hpplicant seeks a determination as-to whether or not he 1s
ineligible ‘for employment by the holder of a liquor licenseé in New
Jersev by reason of his conviction of crlme. .

CIn -July 1948, appllcant pleaded Tullt in a County Court, to.
the crime of rece1v1ng stolen goods, as a result of which he wa” :
Llned m50 00 and releaseda a

: On October 6, 1952, appllcant who- rQSLdeS in another state, !

- filed with this D1v151on an aopllcatlon for an employment permit ‘but
failed to disclose his aforementioned conviction in said application.
Consequently his permit, which had been issued, was cancelled, where-

-UJOH applicant requested a hearing to determlne ‘his ellvﬂﬁllty,

At the hearing hereln, anplicant admitteéd the conviction which
resulted from his plea of guilty. However, he claimed that, at the
time of his arrest, he maintained his innocence and entcred a pulltv
plea only upon adv1ce of assigned counsel who told him that, ‘he
entered such a plea, he would be released from custody whlle f he

~ pleaded not guilty, he.would remain in jail for a long oerlod of
\\clme. ﬁppllcant now reasselts his claim that he was 1nnocent.

\.. - The crime of receiving-stolen goods ordlnarlly involves. ‘moral :
turpltudeo -Re Case No. 620 Bulletin &80, Item 10, Nothing appears
in the instant case to free appllcant?s conv1ct10n of that elemento

Despite his claim of innocence aopllcant may not now in this
collateral proceeding.attack.or contradict his .own confessiveé plea of
guilt pursuant to whlch he was convicted. - Re Case No. 319, Bulletin
39 “Ttem 8, c‘, 4

: I recommend therefor 5 that aopllcant be advised that in the
oplnlon 0of the Dlrector he has been convicted of .a crime’ 1nvolv1ng
moral turpitude and that any. licensee. who employs him or permits him
to be. connected in any business: capacity with his licensed bu31neso ’
wguld subgect his llcense to suspen51on or revocation., R.S. 33:1-25,
2 e T . .

‘ Anthony Meyer, Jr.

S e Attorney,

EPPROVEDS: . - S

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA

Director.
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8., IMORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF VIOLATING TITLE 18 SECTION 80 OF UsSs
CODE (SALE OF CERTIFICATE CF ELIGIBILTTV) HbLD NOT TO INVOLVn
. HORAL TURPITUDE UNDLR FACTu OF CASE '

o December‘19, 1952.
Re: Case No. 640 |

Appllcant seeks a determination as to whether or not he is
ineligible, in the opinion of the Director, for employment.by the

holder of a liquor ldicense in New Jersey by reason of hls conviction °
of a crime, ’

In August 1949, applicant pleaded guilty, in a Federal
District Court, to an indictment charglng that he violated Title 18§,
Section 80 of the United. Statés Code (1946 Ed.) which prescribes a
maximum flne of $10,000.00 or a maximum term of five years?® 1mprlson—
ment, or both, for any person who, in any matter within the  juris-
diction of a department or agency of the federal government, .
knowingly and wilfully, conceals by any trick, scheme or device a
material fact, or makes any false, fictitious or fraudulent state-
ments or representations, or makes or uses a false writing or
document, know1ng it to be false. - As a result he was flned $25 OOa

On September 2, 1952 appllcant flled Wlth thls Division an
application for an employment permit (which was subsequently issued)
but failed to.disclose the.above conviction in that application.
However; shortly thereafter, on October 27, 1952, he voluntarily
surrendered the permit and requested a determlnatlon as to his
eligibility. Pursuant to such request a hearing was held at which
applicant and his attorney gave- testlmony, under oath, with respect
to the aforementloned conv1ctlon.

: : ﬁopllcant testified that, after he was nOnorably'dischaloed
from the armed férces of the Unlted States, he intended to engage
in business for himself; that he planned to purchase a llght ,
delivery truck suitable for use in trapsporting clothing in the dry
cleaning business:  that he proposed to pick up and-deliver clothes-
and to "farm out® the actual cleanlng work to a cleaner and dyer.
He further testified that, when he applied to the War Assets
Administration for a certificate of priority so that he might pur-
chase a surplus truck, then available only to former members of the.
armed forces, ‘he actually intended to usé the truck for his own -
purposes as aforementioned and that it was not until some time later
that he changed his mind because of an emergency arising out of the
serious illness of-his father-in-law, which necessitated. his imme-
diate search for gainful employment. At the time he was a student
not otherwise employed. He claims that . he (like several hundred
others similarly situated) was approached by persons who apparently
made a practice of buying from ex-servicemen their certificatés of
eligibility to purchase federal. surplus property. =~ He admits that,
being “hard pressed for money“, he sold his certificate for $50. 0.
While he further admits he knew that the certificates were being ‘
issued "... to give GI's an- ‘opportunity te go-into. business ... and
that he- was not supposed to-sell his certificate, .he: denled that' he’
knew at. the time that he was defrauding the governmeént. Appllcant
attempts to explain his failure to reveal his: convietion ‘in‘Hhis
permit’ application by saying that he did not realize wthe -severity"
of his conviction until after talking with his attorney upon whose
advice he voluntarlly surrendered his permit,

Appllcant?s attorney substantlally corroborated applicant’®s
tesflmony and fux+her testified that, while others pald much heav1er-
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fines, applicant was persuaded to enter a confessive plea on the
- promise-of a light fine for his cooperation with the.authorities
and was, in fact, fined only $25.00. The attorney also testified
that he is. seeklng a Pr631dent1al pardon for applicant and that it
was through a conference with applicant in connection with the
petition for such pardon that appllcant?s ‘false answer - in hlS permlt
appllCQtwon came to.light, e : :

The statute under which applicant. was conv1cted is extremely

broad in scope -and encompasses not: only false statements but also

knowingly conceallng material facts and thus is apparently aimed

at both perjury and fraud. From the foregoing recitation of facts

it would appear that applicant was guilty of fraud rather than per-

jury. While convictions involying fraud normally involve moral

turpitude (Case No. 628, Bulletin 911, Item &) there gre circum-

stances under which it doés not. For example,lt has been held that
- fraudulently remaining on relief did not, under certain circumstan-

ces, involve moral turpltude. See Case No. 185, Bulletin ?17

Item L.

Considering all of the facts and circumstances in the instant
case, including applicant®s original bona fides in obtaining the
certlflcate of priority and the almost 1nconsequent1al punlshment
meted out by the Federal Court, it is my opinion that the crime of
which applicant was convicted, whlle reprehensible, did not involve
moral turpitude and that he is not disqualified, within the meaning
of Rao S. 33:1-25, 26, by reason of such conviction, from being
employed by or connected with the holder of an alcohollc beverage
license in this State and that he should be so informed.

Since appllcant has been without his permit for more than six
weeks and the undisclosed crime is not one which disqualifies him,
I believe that he has been sufficiently punished for the false
answer in his permit apollcatlon as aforementioned, and I recommend
that he be given leave to file a new application forthwith°

Anthony Meyer, Jr.
~ Attorney.
AFFROVED:
DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director.

9« ADVERTISING - CONTRIBUTION OF “DINNERS ON THE HOUSE# BY LICENSEE-.
RESTAURATEURS TO BE AWARDED AS DOOR. PRIZES AT AFFAIRS HELD BY
CHARITABLE AND OTHER ORGANIZATIONS DISAPPROVED.

December 23{ 1952,

Martin L. Horn, President
Horn-Sale, Inc.

T/a Pals Cabin

West Orange, N. J.

Dear Mr., Horn:

This acknowledges your letter of December 9th concerning the
contribution of ‘dinners on the house' by licensee-restaurateurs to
.charitable and other organigzations to be  awarded by such organiza-
tions as door prizes at luncheon bridges, fashion shows and other
social affairs.

It is noted that you are aware of the fact that door prizes of
any kind may not be awarded on ligquor licensed premises. We assume
that you understand that the award of any prize by means of a draw-
ing on licensed premises mav be deemed to constitute the conduct of
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a lottery contrary to Rule 6 of State Regulations No., 20, violation
of which is cause for suspension or revocation of license.

With respect to the mere. furnishing of free. dinners, when’they
are to be awarded to their ultimate rec1plents as door prizes (or by
any other means involving their advertising off the licensed prem-
ises of the donor- llcensee), you are adv1sed that ‘such a practice is,
in our opinion, closely akin to the promotion of alcoholic beverage
business by off-premises or exterior advertising of ®free lunch®
(which, in.a sense, is what the %free dinners® are) which has long
been prohlblted by well established rulings of my predecessorsa'

See Re Hamilton, Bulletin 787, Item 8, copy enclosed, which sum-
marizes our position with resnect to free lunch and the advertising
thereof. Basically, the objection is‘to any practice of offering
any free food (or drinks) by any advertising medium sincé such
oflers, strongly inducing as they do persons to visit the licensed
premises when ordlnarlly they mlgat not, constitute practices
unduly designed to increase the consumotion of alcoholic'beverages.
Ls you know, this is contrary to the fundamental phllosopny of '
alcoholic beverage control in New Jersey.

sl e \lc sle st ala
2K 3K F X 2K 3R

- Your ‘interest in communlcatlng w1th us with respect to thls
problem is appreciated.’ B, : :

Very;truly.yours;ﬁ
Foroin Lfinidl

Dominic A. Cavicchia
Director. -

New Jersey State Library



